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FRONT PANEL TABLERO FRONTAL
* SATETY PRECAITION® FRONTPLATTE VOORPANEEL

PANNEAU AVANT FRONT PANELEN

PANNELLO FRONTALE PAINEL FRONTAL

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC

# TEXCT ron sovra ome ore ko sronens mers e arv i
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO e s sy oo ' BEREBasNEERRR
USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVIC- s !
ING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. I T~ m—
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The lightring flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangte, is in- é mé é
tended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage”
within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute

a risk of electric shock to persons. REAR PANEL PANEL TRASERO
RUCKWAND ACHTERPANEEL
The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user PANNEAU ARRIERE BAKSIDAN

to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing} instructions iL PANNELLO POSTERIORE PAINEL TRAZEIRO

in the literature accompanying the appliance

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

[caunich]
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@ DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY @ DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD b
We declare under our sole responsibilily that this product, to Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que este
whech this declaration relates. 1s m confarmity with the follow- producto al que hace referencia esta declaracion, esta confor-
ing standards: me con los siguientes estandares.
EN55013, EN55020, EN60555-2 and ENB0555-3 EN55013, ENS5020, ENB0555-2 y EN60555~-3
@ UBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLARUNG @® EENVORMIGHEIDSVERKLARING

Wir erkidren unter unserer Velrantwortung, dafd ceses Produkt
auf das sich diese Erxldrung bezieht, den falgenden Standards
entspricht

(ENB5013, EN55020. EN60555-2 und ENB0555-3

Wij verklaren itsluitend op onze verantwoordehikied dat dit
produkt, waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft, in overeen-
stemming 15 met de volgende normen

ENB5013, EN55020, ENG0555-2 en EN80555-3
® DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabiiné que 'appareil, ® OVERENSSTAMMELSESINTYG
auquel se référe ceite déclaration, estconforme aux slandards Harmed intygas helt pa eget ansvar att denna produkt, vilken
suivants: detta intyg avser, uppfyller foljande standarder:
EN55013, EN55020. EN60555-2 ot ENG0555-3. ENS5013, EN55020, ENB0555-2 och ENB0655-3
@® DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA ° DECLARAQAO DE CONFORMIDADE

Dictuaniamo con piena responsabihia che quesio prodaotto, at
quale la nostra dichiarazione si nferisce, é conforme aile se-
guenti normative:

ENS5013, EN55020, ENG0555-2 & ENB0555-3.

QUESTO PRODOTTO E' CONFORME

AL D.M. 28/08/95 N. 548

Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que este
produto, ao qual esta declaragéo corresponde. esta em confor-
midade com as seguintes normas:

EN55013, EN55020, EN60555-2 e ENB0555-3

b ] ausav-nii



NOTE ON USE / HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH / OBSERVATIONS RELATIVES A LUTILISATION
NOTE SULL'USO/NOTAS SOBRE EL USO/ALVORENS TE GEBRUIKEN/ OBSERVERA

OBSERVACOES QUANTO AC USO

s
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# Do not let foreign objects in the set.
® Keine fremden Gegenstinde in das Gerst
. :::'p the set free from moisture, water, and Kommen iassen.
® Hallen Sie das Garat von Fauchtigkeit, Wasser i :;‘:;fs laisser des objets étrangars dans 'ap-
und Staub fern. nnsyl
*  Avoid high temparaturas o Protéger Fapparei contre Inumiane, I'eau et £ importante che nessun oggetto & inserita
Allow for sufficient heat dispersion when {8 poussibre . :‘" "é‘:’""b‘::":):";‘a(' 03 dontro del oaupe
istalled on a rack o Teneta l'unita lontana dall'urmidad, daif acqua o dete o iranos dentro Cel Sauy
® Vermeiden Sis hohe Tempsraturan & dalla polvere . L“[‘ oo vreemde voorwerpen in dit appa-
Beachten Sie, dalt eine ausreichend Luftzir- o Moanienas sl I raat vallen
3 qQuipo hibre de humedad, agua y "
Liation gawahrisistet wird, wann das Garat Py 9 9! * Setill a‘lt frimmande fGramal inte tranger n i
auf ein Regal gestellt wird. ®  Laat geen vochtigheid, water of stof i het sp- apparaten.
o Euitor des températures slevees ooraat txmandgen ®  Nao deixe objetos estranhos no aparelno.
Tenwr compte d'une dispersion de chaleur s Utsdtl inte apparaten for fuki, vatten och
sulfisante lors de 'instaliation sur une étage- damm.
®. ) ®  Mantenha o aparsiho lvré de qualquer urida-
o Evitate di esporre 'unita a temoerature alte de, dgus ou poeira
Assicuratevi che 1 Sia un'adeguata dispar-
sione det calore quando mstaliate Funitd in un
mobile per componant audio
®  Evile aitas temparaluras
Permite la suficiente dispersion de! cator
cuando estd instalado en la consola.
*  Vermiid hoge temperaturen
Zorg voor een degelik hitteafvosr inden het
. Zoiga':a:‘ op e‘en rek wordt geplaatst ® Do not let insecticides, benzene, and thinner
ndvik Ndga temperaturer. comma in contact with the set.
Isz tilt sty ddsl hnn's moyhgn:l ullkgod varmeav- * Lassen Sie das Geréit nicht mit Insektiziden.
ledning vid montering 1 et rack. Benzin oder Verdinnungsmitteln in Berih-
o Evite temperaturas altas ®  Unplug the power cord when not using the set fung komman b
Conceda suficiente dispersao de calor quan- for long penods of use o Ne pasmatire en contact des insecticides, du
do o equipamento for instalado numa prate- ® Wenn das Gerat eine ‘angere Zeit nicht ver- banzane et un diluant avec I'appareil
leira ;f:lﬂde' xﬂ:ﬂe‘" Sf”‘ ennen Sie das Netzka- ®  Assicuratewi che I'unit non venga in contar-
vom Netzstecker. 10 con insatticid, benzolo o solventi.
. l?ebrancnef ls ccmonI daimentation lorsque ®  Nopermita el contacto de insecticidas, gasol-
¥ ap;:;au nest pas utilisé pandant de longues na y diluyentes con el equipo
périodes o Llaat geen insekienverdelgends middelen,
. E:Tenﬁl:;:z ;‘m :‘f; d“c):’-’;‘::"a‘l"%‘; :f,::z? benzina of verfverduaner mat dit apparaat n
“otenzione d non Jsare i filo di almen- kontakt karmen
1azione per un lungo pernodo di tempo. ®  Setill attinta nsekismedsl pa spraybruk, ben-
. D:SCMfC'S a1 cordon di energia cuando no 580 och thinner kommer i kontakt med apps-
ulhiCe 21 8qUIPO POT MUCho ey ratens holie
®  Neem altjd het netsnoer wt het stapkontakl o N&opermita gue inseticidas, benzina e dissol-
wa'm:ev het ap:araaé geﬂu’ewe 9an fange vente sntrem em contacto com o aparetho.
penode niet wordt gebru!
®  Koppla ur natkabeln om apparaten inte kom-
mer att anvandas 1 lang tid
®  Desligue o fio condutor de forga quando o apa-
#® Handle the power cord carefully. relho ndo tiver que $8r Lsado oof um longo pe- 2
Hold the phug whon unpiugging the cord fiodo. & q
®  Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Netzkabel um. “
Halien Sie das Kabal am Stecker. wena Sie o
den Stecker herausziehen. g
*  Manipuler le cordon d'alimentation avec pré-
n.
Tene la prise lors du débranchement du cor-
don.
e Manneggiate il filo di altmentazione con cura @ Never disassemble or modify the set in any
Agite per la spina quando scoliegale 1t cavo .
dalia presa. . Sie s das Geriit ausar
e Maneje el cordén ds enargis con cuidado. zu neh der suf jagliche Art zu ver
Sostenga et enchufe cuando desconacte el *IFor sets with ventiation holes) * Ne jamais démonter oy modifier Fapparei
cordén de energia d'une manidre ou d'une autre. )
® Hanteer hat netsnoer voorzichtig, « Do not obstruct the ventiaton holes Non smontate mai, né modificate fuada in
Houd het snoer bij de stekker vast wanneer e Dwe Beliftungsélinungen darfen nicht ver- nessun modo.
deze moet worden aan- of 1osgekoppeid dockt werdan ®  Nuncs desarme o madifique ef equipo de nin-
e Hantora nitkabeln varsamt, ® N pas obstruer les trous d'aération guna manera.
Hall i kabeln niir den kopplas frén el-uttaget o Non coprite s fori i ventlazione @ Nooit dit apparsat demanteren of op andere
® Manuseis com cudado o fio condutor de o No obstrya los anficas de ventilacién. wijze modifiéran. L
anerga. o De venulatisopemngen mogen niet worden ® Tainte isér apparaten och forsok inte bypgs
Segura a tomada a0 desconectar o fio. beblokkssrd om den. . a
e Tapp inte till ventilationsdppningarna. . Nluw df;ﬂ":me ou madifique o aparelho de
®  Nao obstrua os orificios de ventilagio. “lguma g

Please check to mal

unit in the carton:
(1) Operating Instructions . S R PR |
{2} Connecting Cord .
{3} AM Loop Antenna .
4)  FMindoor Antenng B . . . 1

surs the following itams are included with the main

8) ACCord ... oo o1
DEUTSCH
Bitte il iifon Sia, ob die Teile in der Verpackung

enthalten sind:
(1) Bedienungsanieitung
{2)  Anschlufikabet
Q) MW-Rahmaenantenne .
4] UKW-Zimmerantenne e .
{6} Netzkabel ... .. . e P 1

Veuillaz contréler que |
cipal dans {e carton:
(3} Mode d'smploi
2t Cordon de connexion
{31 Antenne Cadre AM
4] Antenne FM Interisure .
(51 Cordon Secteur

Controflare che le parti seguenti si trovino imballate con ["apparecchio nella
scatola di spediziiens.
(1) Istruzioni per I'use ...
{2)  Cavo di connessions
{3)  Antenna AM a Quadro
4)  Antenna FM Interna .
5) CavoCA ...

rticles suivants sont bian joints a I'spparait prin-

Table of characters
The characters are input in the order shown below. Use the TUNING buttons @
10 select the desired characters.

Zeichentabel
Die Zeichen werden in der unten Benut-
zen Sia die Abstimmitasten (TUNING) @) um die gewinschten Zeichen auszu-
wahlen,

Table des caractéres
Les caractéres sont introduits dans I'ordre ndiqué ci-dessous. Utiliser les tou-
cnes de syntonisation (TUNING) @) pour selectonner les caractéres desirés.

Tabella dei caratteri
) caratten vangono immass) nell'ordine visualizzato qui sotto. LUisate +1asti di sinto-
nizzazione (TUNING} @) per selezionare i caratten dasiderati.

-_ESPM-UOL

Por favor verifique de que los articuios son emps-
cados en la caja pero separados de la unidad principal.
{1} Instrucciones de operacion
{2} Corddn de conceccidn
13} Antena AM de Cuadro .
(4} Antena FM Interior B
(5)  Cable de alimentacion ..

NEDERLANDS

K of de

verpakt:
(1) Gebruiksaanwijzing
12} AanSILItSNOBF ... . i i e
{3 AM-Raamantenne ....
{4) FM-Binnenantenne .

bi] het hoofd

) in de doos zijn

(5} Netkabe!

SVENSKA|

Kontroflera att féljands, férutom finns med i g
(1) Bruksanvisning .. o1
{2)  Anslutningskabel . 1
3 AM-Ramantenn S
(4)  FM-Inomhusantenn 1
(6t Nitsladd 1

PORTUGUES

Certifi de que pecas esti Auid, fora

da unidade principal:
(1) INSILGAES dB OPBTAGEO ...\ v eivirien it nniaaanenns 1
(21 Cabodeligagio............ 3

{3)  Antenade quadro AM ...
(4)  Antena de interior FM . . e
{5) Cabodeligagdodecorrente .............ocvnininn PO 1

Tabla de caracteres
Los caracteras se ingresan en el orden que se indica abajo. Use los botones de
sintonizacién [TUNING) o para seleccionar los caracteres deseados.

Lettertabel
De tettars wordsn in de hieronder getoonde volgorde ingevoerd. Gebruik de af-
stamtoetsen (TUNING) ° om de gewensta lefters te kiezen.

Teckentabell
Tacken kan matas in enligt nedan. Anviind
(TUNING) @) (57 att viilja Snskat tecken.

Tabela de caracteres
Os 530 entrados pela ord ua 56 Mostra embaixo. Utilize os botdes
de sintonizar (TUNING)@ para sgleccionar os caracteres desejpdos.

J12349567830
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CONNECTIONS ouREC
" [ TiION OF BROADCASTING STATION
ANSCHLUSSE RICHTUNG DES SENDERS
CONNEXIONS DIRECTION DE LA STATION EMETTRICE
DIREZIONE DELLA STAZIONE YRASMITTENTE

COLLEGAMENT!

-~ FM ANTENNA

UKW-HOCHANTENNE

75 Q/obm coaxial cable ANTENNE FM
75-Q/ Ohm-KOAXIALKABEL for UKW-ANTENNE ANTENNA FM
ANTENNE FM 75 Q/ohm OQUTDOOR ANTENNA

Cavo coassiale di 75 Q/ohm

MW-AUSSENANTENNE

# r- FM (NDOOR ANTENNA

UKW-ZIMMERANTENNE
ANTENNE FM INTERIEURE
ANTENNA FM INTERNA

ANTENNE AM EXTERIEURE
ANTENNA ESTERNA

7777

e (FORWEAK SIGNAL RECEPTION)

When an outdoor antenna is used, do not
detach the lead wires of the loop antenna
{rom the terminals

(BEI SCHWACH EINFALLENDEN SiGNA-
LES)

Wenn eine AuBenantenne verwendar wird.
Drénte der Rahmenantenne nicht von den
Klemmen abtrennen.

(POUR RECEPTION D'ONDE FAIBLE}

A I'emploi dune antenne extérieure.

Ne pas débrancher ies conducteurs de I'an-
tenne cadrs au niveau des bornes

{PER UNA RICEZIONE DEI SEGNALI DE-
BOLH

Quando usate un‘antenna asterna, non
staccate i fili conduttivi delt'antanna a qua-
dro dai terminali.

Connacting the antenna terminals
i der A

Connexion das bornes d’antenna
Collegamento dei termin

‘antenna

AM toop antenne
MW-Rahmenantenne

[ R U -
3
N

——d

3 g

o e
Siaoast Cramiire

e
Botastge:
Montage

Assemuisga

sambly

Montage d'antenny & boucls AM
Assemblagglo deli antenna AM a telaio

o
Js:
e e
A
L

Connec) 10 the AM satanca Lermsnals

)

Colagatolo a1 erroungi deli anlesna Akl

Remave the vinv 18 ans tave

Bugen S dhe Anienne n aw

clarserio & ande 60
emoira hema 0 comessone

Piagate 1a dwesone nverss

6 Avec tsnrence tnee
contre un o
. Lasienne roimars

b Witn the antenca
anacned w s watt

. e Anignng 51

a0 09 Waod befestgr 5 una pae
installation hole

Mo 902 wall, sic

e statlations Gftrung

Bnlullg\mu a0 emer War usw

Voriage come ot

Foro & mstalazone
Moniaggo 3 plreie. oce

Lartenaa mszalaie
s spmilcs subile

* Remove the sheath at the tip before
connecting to the antenna tesminal

Cr A CauTION A
no

WARMNG rots o somor
et

Entfernen Sia vor dem Anschiuf an
di¢ Antennenbuchse den Mantel an
der Spitze.

Retirer la gaine & I'extrémité avant de
connecter & la borne d'antenne.

e Rimuovete la proteziona dali'estre-
mitd prima di effetuare il collega-

To tuner terrunals

An die Tuner-Anschlisse

Vers bornes de tuner

A terminali del sintonizzatore

=

Dosce

QOO0 9 o

= =

PRE MAIN AMPLIFIER
INTEGRIERTER VERSTARKER
PREAMPLI PRINCIPAL
PREAMPLIFICATORE PRINCIPALE

mento 3l terminale deil'antenna

WALL OUTLET
WANDSTECKDOSE
PRISE SECTEUR MURALE
PRESA MURALE

Note:

® Plaase keep away AM loop antenna from the metal parts of the back pane!

Hinweis:

@ Die MW-Rahmenantenne (AM) draf die Metaliteile der Gerate~Riickseite nicht berihren.

Remarque:

« Eloigner 'antenne en boucle AM de toute partie métallique du panneau arriére.

Nota:

® Tenete lontana antenna AM a quadra dalle pasti metalliche del pannelio posteriore.

6

DESIGNATIONS AND FUNCTIONS OF PANEL CONTROLS (Refer to Page 3.)

FR

ONT PANEL

POWER (Power ON/STANDBY button)

The unit works 2-3 seconds after this switch is turned on
Whenever the power switchisinthe STANDBY state, the appara-
tus is still connected on AC line voltage

Please be sure 10 unplug the cord when you ieave home for, say.
a vacation.

REMOTE SENSOR {Remote control sensor}

This sensor receives the infrared light transmitted from the wire-
less remote control unit.

Far remote control, point the wireless remote control unit to the
sensor

Some of the functions can be operated with the remote control
unitsincluded with DENON pre-main amplifiers and AV surround
amplifiers.

WIDE / NARROW indicator
This indicators whether the IF amiplifier stage is wide of narrow.
The indicator remains off when receiving MW AM) broadcast

PRESET CHANNEL (Station button)
Use these when presetting and recalling stations. Also use these

with the SHIFT/ PTY button to use a total of 40 preset channels,

Al1~8),8{1~-8), .. E{1~8}

TUNING (Tuning buttons)

Use these to change the received frequency to a highes frequen-
cy (UP) or a lower frequency {IDOWN)

When writing station names, use these buttons to select the fet-
ters. (Refer to Page 5.)

MEMORY {Memory button)

Frequencigs and station names can be stored in the memory.

When this button is pressed, the “MEMO” indicator on the dis-
play flashes for 10 seconds. Use the SHIFT/PTY button and the
preset channel buttons during this time to designate the desired
preset channel.

SHIFT/PTY button

Use this button to select the memory blocks, A {110 8), B (t 10
8.C(1t08,D 108, orE(1 108

For PTY search and EON PTY, use this button to seiect the pro-
gramtype. Whenwsiting station names, use thisbuttontosetthe
writing position.

IF BAND button

Use this button to select the bandwidth of the FM intermediate
frequency amplifier "WIDE" or "NARROW

The wide or narrow position is ndicated by the WIDE/NARROW
ndicator €@

o

DISPLAY (Display mode selector button)

This button is used 1a select the display mode.

The mode changes as foilows gach time the button is pressed:
& Tuning frequency

o input character

e Programme service name (PS)

e Programme type (PTY)

e (Clock time (CT)

The following may be displayed if the signals are weak of no RDS
service is avaitable. This is not a malfunction.

“NO PTY"
"NO TIME DATA"
NOTE: The programme type, programme service name and
clock time are not displayed in the MW (AM) band.

“NO TiME DATA” may be displayed within the first minute after
a station is tuned in, but this is not a malfunction. !f time data is
being broadcast, the time can be displayed after one minute has
passed.

BAND (Band Button}
Selects FM or MWIAM).

AUTO MUTE /MANU (Tuning Mode Button}

This switches between auto and manual tuning.

Auto tuning: When the UP button is pressed, the radio is tuned
automatically to a higher frequancy. Press the DOWN button to
tune to a lower frequency. Use this position to sliminate noise
when no signals or weak signals are being received.

Manual tuning: in this position, the radio can be tuned manually..
Reception is automatically monaurai when in the manual mode.

RF ATT (RF attenuator button)

This button tuss the RF attenuator on and off. When the RF at-
tenuator is on, the “RF ATT" indicator on the display lights, and
the antennainput signals are attenuatedbefore entering the front
end. Turn the RF attenuator on to receive local stations and when
connecting to a cable system. Turn the RF attenuator off to re-
ceive weak signals.

This mode only functions in the FM band.

This mode setting is stored in the preset memory.

EON TA button
This button is used to turn EON TA mode on or off.
{Refer to Page 11)

EON PTY button
This button is used to turn EON PTY made on or off.
(Refer to Page 12.)

RT {Radio Text] button

This button is used for displaying radio text messages.

When this button is pressed while the station currently tuned in
is offering a radio text message service, the message scrofls on
the display.

This mode turns on and off each time the button is pressed

SEARCH /CHA (Search character mode butten)

This button is used for the RDS search (refer to page 10), PTY
search (refer to page 11) and TP search (refer to page 11} opera-
tions, and to input the station name (refer to page 10}

CAUTION
Whenever the power switch is in the STANDBY position, the unit is still conhected on AC line voltage
Please be sure to unplug the cord when you leave home for, say, a vacation.

. Noise may be generated if a near-by television set is on during MW {AM), FM broadcasting reception. The tuner should be usedas far away

™

from a television as possible

w

. Effective period of memory back~up is about a month under normal temperature.

e |
adsacr-ni i



REAR PANEL

@

®

FM ANT (FM antenna terminals)

75-62/ohm coaxial cables can be connected to these terminals
For the connection procedure, see the section “CONNEC-
TIONS". (Refer to Page 6)

AM ANT (AM antenna terminals)

Connect the included AM loop antenna (Refer to page 6 for con-
nections.)

Connect this terminal when a mediunm wave outdoar antenna s
used

DISPLAY

o0 6 60 o0 9o

i ARASALEE

ADS EON TA TP AT PTY TUNED STEREQ AUTO AF ATT MEMO CH

K7 NZ N2 N2 N2 N N7l N77

1N AN N 1NN NN

OQUTPUT (Output terminals)
Connect these to the TUNER input terminals on the pre-main
amplifier.

AC INLET
Connect the included AC cord here

N7IN I'ﬂFl?l

16~segment display
This displays the frequency, station name, pregram type, elc.

RDS indicator
This lights when receiving RDS broadcasts. and flashes during
the RDS search

EON indicator
This lights when receiving EON information

TA indicator
This lights when the EON TA button is pressed and when a traffic
announcement is being received

TP indicator
This lights when receiving a staton broadcasting traffic an-
nouncements and flashes during the TP search operation

RT indicator
This lights when the RT button 1s pressed

PTY indicator
This fights when the EON PTY button s pressed. and flashes dur-
ing the PTY search operaticr

® 068 8 0 0

TUNED indicator
This lights when a station is properly tuned in.

STEREQ indicator
Thislights when receiving stereobroadcasts. Itremains off when
receiving AM broadcasts.

AUTO indicator
This indicates the tuning mode. It lights in the auto mode, and re-
mains off in the manual made.

RF ATT indicator
This lights when the RF attenuator is turned on (RF ATT B )

MEMO indicator
This flashes for 10 seconds when the MEMORY button @ is
pressed, and flashes during the auto preset memory operation.

CH indicator
This lights when the preset channel number is displayed, and
fiashes during the auto preset memory operation.

Using the Various Functions

1

~
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Using the auto preset memory function

This function automaticaily stores the FM stations which can be re-
ceived in the area in which the set is being used in the preset
memory. Use this function so that the RDS functions can be used

“more effectively. Also note that the channel memories can be

changed at will even after the preset stations have been stored with
this function

Operation

. Connectthe FM antenna and set it so that FM stations can be re-
ceived
Press the POWER buttonto turn on the power while holding in the
MEMORY button.

3. Searching begins automatically, and statioas are stored in the
preset memory in order, beginning from channei At. (The opera-
tion automatically stops once 40 stations have been set in the
memory.)

N~

. Storing new stations at the preset channels

The reception frequency, RDS service information, Tuning mode, AF
ATT mode and input characters can be stored at the difterentchannel
MEemMOores.

When this operation is performed, the station already stored in that
channel memory using the auto preset mamory function is cleared

Operation

1. Press the MEMORY button. (The MEMO indicator flashes }

2. Use the SHIFT/PTY button to select the block, A to £

3. Use buttons 1 to 8 to select the channel at which the station is
to be stored.

. Recalling preset channels

Use the following operation to recall preset channels:

Operation

1. Use the SHIFT/PTY button to select the block. Ato E.

2. Usebuttons 110 8to select the channel at which to store the sta-
tion.

. Inputting characters
Any characters can be input {up to 8 characters).

The input characters can be stored at the preset channels
Operation

1. Press the SEARCH/CHA button four times.
(The cursor flashes at the first place.)

. |

L Flashes

Use the UP or DOWN button to select the character for the first
place.
{The selected character flashes.}

I |

Flashes

. Press the SHIFT/PTY button to move the cursor to the next place
{The cursor flashes at the second place )

Flashes

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 above to input up to 8 characters.

'EH"H' }_\ ,_I’"_ JL

t Flashes

§. The characters are set five seconds after the input procedure is

finished. The input characters can be stored in the memory.
To keep the input characters, be sure to store them in a channel
mamory.

6. Clearing characters

. Recall the character you want to clear.

. Press the SEARCH/CHA button 4 times until the character at
the first place flashes.

3. Then press the SHIFT/PTY button for at least 2 seconds.

The current character will then be cleared.

N

Using the RDS Functions (for FM only}

-

. RDS Search

Use this to automatically search and stop at stations offering ADS
services.

Operation

1

~

w

IS

Press the SEARCH/CHA button once.

sepRrH

Press the UP or DOWN button,
{Searching begins.}

RIS

— Flashes

[Fos seArcH

{____ Flashes

. Searching begins again if the UP or DOWN button is pressed

white the RDS indicator is flashing.

el

1 no other RDS station is found when all the frequencies are
searched, “NO RDS" is displayed.

I———Flashas
l LM 11

[




2.

PTY Search
Use this to automatically search and stop at stations broadcasting
the specified programme type (PTY)

Operation
1. Press the SEARCH/CHA button twice

lpry seaecH |

2. Use the SHIFT/ PTY button to select the programme type.

TRIZICIMEDT T T
INEORMATTON |

Press the UP or DOWN button
{Searching begins .}

w

= Flashes

[Py SERRCH |

\—.— Fiashes

a

. Searching begins again if the UP or DOWN button is pressed
while the PTY indicator is flashing

I_"'—‘Hasnﬁs
TR I T
D‘r: 05, IMH; J

5. 1f no other station broadcasting the designated programme type
is found when all the frequencies are searched, “NO PRO-
GRAMME" is displayed

List of PTY {Programme Type) Dispiays

T T P RIRP

NEWS 9. VARIED

AFFAIRS 10. POP MUSIC

INFORMATION 11, ROCK MUSIC

SPORT i2. M.OR MUSIC

EDUCATION 13, L-CLASSICS (Light classics)
DRAMA 14, S-CLASSICS (Senous classics)
CULTURE 15, QTHER MUSIC

SCIENCE 31. ALARM

NOTE: ALARM cannoi be selected during the PTY search operation

and when in the EON PTY mode.

3. TP Search

Use this to automatically search and stop at stations which broad-

cast raffic announcements {even if the station is not currently broad-
casting a traffic announcement.)

Operation

1. Press the SEARCH/CHA bution three tmes.

(e sepery

2. Press the UP or DOWN button

(Searching begins.)

[ Flashes

TP SERRCH |

w

. Searching begins again if the UP or DOWN button is pressed
white the TP indicator is flashing.

— Flashes
“h I
F'll ([P FJLJI/"HZ

If no other TP station is found when all the frequencies are
searched, “NO PROGRAMME" is displayed

»

»~

Radio Text (RT}

When this button is prassed while the station currently tunedin s of -
fering a radio text message service, the message scroils on the dis-
play

(The RT indicator lights when the RT button is pressed.}

| mhpro rexr |
| rEXT BROADCAS

(“NO TEXT DATA" is displayed if no radio text message is being
broadcast.)

«

. EONTA
When an RDS station is broadcasting RDS information on other sta-
tions within the same network and a traffic announcementbegins on
another station in the same network based on this information
(EON = Enhanced Other Network), that netwark stationis automati-
cally tuned in. The previous station is tuned back in once the traffic
announcement is over.

Operation

1. Press the EON TA button.
{The TA indicator lights.)

EE |

{STATION A}
(When a traffic announcement starts, that station is automatical-
ly tuned in}
ow T
N
N LU IE C L

(STATION B)

(When the traffic announcement is over, the previous station is
tuned back jn.)

o
L 3
‘ V\IJ.HE( ]

(STATION A}

NOTE:

If the station switches from the current station to the network station
when this mode is on but the network station cannot be received propar-
ly due to weak signals, the previous station is immediatsly tuned back
n.

11

6.

EON PTY

When an RDS station is broadcasting RDS information on other sta-
tions within tha same network and a programme of the specified pro-
gramme type (PTY)begins ona stationin the same network, thatnet-
work station is automatically tuned in. Use this function to tune in
broadcasts of the desired programme type with prionty.

Operation

e Press the EON PTY button, and use the SHIFT/PTY button to se-

lect the programme type.

—— Fiashes
o iy
[N
] \ILC_ w_oJ
{STATION A}
This mode is set five seconds after the programme type 15 se-
lected.
€on v
14T {
JAE] F < ]
(STATION A

{(When a programme of the specified programme type begins on
a station in the same network. that station is tuned mn.}

B

(STATION B}

_
| Npe

{The previous station is tuned back in once & programme of a dif-

ferent programme type begins.}

(STATION A}

—
| e

e Tochange the programme type, first press the EON PTY button
10 cancel the EON PTY mode then set it again

NOTE:

i the station switches from the current station to the network station
broadcasting the specified programme type when this mode is on but
the network station cannotbe received properly due to weak signals, the
previous station is immediately tuned back n.

12

N
1

2.

w

IS

o

OTE:
Be sure to turnthe EON TAand EON PTY modes off when recording

programmes.

In the EON TA and EON PTY modes, if the station is switched from
the current station to another station in the network but the signals
of that netwaork station are weak and it cannot be tuned in properly,
“WEAK SIGNAL" is displayed and the original station isimmediately
tuned back in.

|n the EON TA mode, the station does not switch to another station
in the network if the current station is broadcasting a traffic an-
nouncement.

Inthe EON PTY mode, the station does not switch to another station
in the network if the current station is broadcasting a programme of
the same programme type.

Since the RDS services offered differ from station to station, some
RDS functions may not operate for some stations, but this is nota
malfunction.

o RN e adsav-ni |



Techaical Dats Technische Daten iques techniques Spacifiche Dstos Téenicos
{typical value) {typische Waerte} {valeur caractéristique} {Vatori tipici) Valor tipico)
* FM SECTION » UKW-EMPFANGSTEWL « SECTION FM « SEZIONE FM » SECCION DE FM

Frequency Range
Anteana Terminals

Usable Sensvity

$/N 50 dB Sensitwity
Monaural
Stereo
(Vs at 75 §2/0tm
0dBi=10715W)

image Interference Ratio

IF interference Ratio
AM Suppression Ratio
Elfective Selectity
WIDE
NARROW
Capture Ratio
Frequency Characterisiics
Signal-lo-nose Rato
Monaural
Sterso
Toral Harmonic Distortion
WIDE)
Mono 1 kHz
(a1 75 xHz devi
Stereo 1 kHz
(at 67 6 kHz dev)
Stereo Separation 1 kHz WIDE}

© AM {MW) SECTION
Frequency Range

Antenna Terminals

Usable Sensitrvity
Signal-to-noise Ratio

» OTHERS
Power Supply
Pawer Consumption
Dimensions (W) x (H) x (D}
Net Weight

Avstimmbareich

Antennenkiemmen

Nutzbare Emphindiichken

1IN

Emplindicnkeit bei 50 48
Storabsiand  Mono

Siereo

{Gemessen bei 76 Q/ohm
0dBI=10"5wW)

Spiegellrequenzaamptung

2F-Unterdrickung
AM-Unterarickung
Eftaktive Seiekwitat

WEIT

SCHMAL
Gleichwae'lenselektion
Frequenzgang
Gerauschspannungsabstana
Mono

Stereo

Klirelaktol WEIT)

Mono 1 kHz

{per 75 kHz Hub)

Stereo 1 kHz

{ber 67.5 kHz Hubl
Kanaltrennung § kM2 IWEIT)

® AM-EMPFANGSTEIL
Abstmmbereich

Antennenxlemme

Nutzbare Emphndiichker

Gerauscnspannungsabstand

» SONSTIGES
Netzspannung und frequenz
Leistungsautnanine
Atmessungen (B x (HI x (T)
Nettogewicht

Piage de tréauence
Bornes ¢'Antenne

Sensibiite Pranque

Sensiowné S8 a 50 0B

MONO
Steréo
WV 3&75€2 ohrs
00Bi=10" 15w

Rapport d'Inerference Image

Rapport 0'interference (F
Rapport de Suporession AM
Séiectwite Elfecive

WIDE

NARROW

Rappon de Captage
Caracténsnaue ce Fréquence
Aapport de § gnal-a Brud
Mano

Stereo
Distorsion Harmoniaue Totale
WIDE)

Mono 1 <hz

i1 unadev, de 75 vHZ)
Steréo 1 iz

(3 uneoev. e 67.5 kri2)

Séparalion Siéreo 1 kH2 WIDE}H

* SECTION AM
Plage de freque~ce

Bornes o anzenne

Sensibilne Utbsable

Rappor de signal-a-Brut

* AUTRES
Almentation
Puissance absorée
Dimensions €L x (H1x (O)

Powas

Gamma di frequenza
Terminali 'antenna

Sensibiita utile

Sensibilita 5/R a 50 dB
Mona
Stereo
WV £ 75 Q/ohm
0d8t=10"'5wW)
Happoria oi interferenza
dellimmagine
Rappono diinterferanza IF
Happono di soppressione AM
Selettivitd effettiva
WIDE
NARROW
Rapporto di cattura
Caracteristiche i frequenza
Rappono segnale/rumore
Monoaural
Stereo
Distorsiane aromonica
WIDE)
Mono a 1 kHz
tdeviazione di 75 kHz)
Sterec a 1 kHz
(geviatione di 67.5 kHzl
Separazone stereo 1 kHz
WIDE)

* SEZIONE AM
Gamma di frequenza

Terminales de antena

Sensibilita utite

Rapporta segnale/rumore

* ALTRE
Alimentazions
Consumo
Dimengions (L) X (A} IP)
Pesc neto

Ranga de frecuencia
Terminales de antena

Sensibilidac de uso

Sensibifidad de S/N 50 d8

Monoaurat

Estéreo
{4V &2 75 Qrohm
0481 =10""5W)

Relacion de interferencia de
imagen
Ralacion de nterferencia de IF
Relacion de supresion AM
Selectividac efectiva
ANCHO
ESTRECHO
Relacion de captura
Caracteristicas de frecuencia
Aelacion de sefa 8 ruIdo
Monoaural
Estéreo
Distorsion armonica total
(ANCHO)
Mono 1 kHz
{a 75 kHz dev)
Estereo 1 kHz
(2 67.5 kHz devs
Estéreo separacion 1 kHz
TANCHO)

* SECCION DE AM
Rango de frecuencia

Terminat de antena

Sensibilidad de uso

Relacion de sehal a ruido

* OTROS
Fuente de energia
Consumo de energia
Dimensiones (W) x tHI X {0}

Paso netto

Design and specificanans are subject to change withoul priof notice

La

48

etles soé sont

d'étre mod iees sans préavis.

1 disagno & te specilicazions SO SOgAEtt 8 Camblament S8nza pieavviso
i aisefio v las especilicaciones estan sue10s 3 CamDIas Sin previc svisa

Anderung der technischen Daten und des Design ohne vorherige Besannigabe vorbehalten
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| TU-425RD

REMOVAL OF EACH SECTION

(To assemble, follow these procedures in reverse order.)

® Removing the Top Cover

1) Removing the six top cover fixing screws (four on the sides and two on the back).
2) Slide the top cover to the back and remove it.

® Removing the Tuner Unit (1U-2947-1)

3) Removing the three screws and two screws fixing P.W.board.

4) Disconnect the two connectors.
5) Using radio pliers, grasp the circuit board holder and remove, and lift the P.W.board to arrow direction.

N
P.W.B. Holder

1U-2947-1
Tuner Unit

Rear Panel

10




TU-425R0 =

® Removing the Front Panel
6) Remove the five front panel fixing screws (two on the sides and three on the bottom).

7) Release the two hooks (in the left and right sides of the chassis} and detach the front panel to arrow direction.

8) Remove the eight screw fixing the circuit boards.
9) Release the two hooks and lift the P.W.board (1 U-2947-2) to arrow direction.
10) Lift the P.W.boards (1U-2947-3, 1U-2947-5) up and off.

1U-2947-5

1U-2947-3
Tact SW Unit

1U-2947-2
Display Unit

Hook

11



1 TU-425RD

METHOD OF ADJUSTMENT

CONNECTION DIAGRAM OF MESURING INSTRUMENTS

When making adjustments, be sure the power supply is at the rated voltage and the room air is on normal conditions with

respect to temperature and humidity.

®FM

STEREO |

MODULATOR :]I

SIGNAL |

GENERATOR o

Main 90% (67.5kHz dev)
Pilot 10% (7.5kHz dev)

Frequency : 1kHz
Ant input level ; 60dBu

DISTORTION I
METER o5

OSCILLOSCOPE I

| 9

[ aubio l

VOLT METER ©

QUTPUT

O

@)
o]

Ti

VR4 VR3
(RN
TP1

IC2

)

[ oiema |

VOLT METER O

1U-2947-1 TUNER UNIT FM Alignment Points (Component Side)

1U-2947-1
Tuner Unit
(Component Side)

L

e 11
VR4 VR3 I,—-——ﬂl
&
1C2 T3
3 Olb
O a
IC1
i &t
VR2 Ti

12
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Front Panel Side



. TU -4 25RD

FM ALIGNMENT
tem Alig"nerr!:‘ent F;:?Jienr?cy input Output . Adjustment. Remarks
Setting Type Frequency | Input Levet Modulation Coupling Type Connect to Points Adjust to
! g:r::x;nem samtz | Pusse | sz | s0dBu | 1iieiooss | Temmnal | votmser | TV 2 ssomv | “wine
2 | Distortion sawz | FuSSG | ssMiz | c00Bu | i iion, | Tommal | - Meter Te(:r:f;t(L) b erten | _"WDE
3 | Separation sz | Fuss | sewhz | eoomw | Sertoct | Temina Vottmater Ter(r)nus:s:t(n) VR4 hsA::‘rr;?; "wine.
4 | Separation seuz | FMSSG | ssMHz | eodmu | Moot | Tomamal | Voimetr Ter?nli’:g:t(ﬂ) VR3 E‘Sfr';l"é NAROW
5 | signalLevel 98MHz | FMSSG | e8MHz | 20dBp off ?;‘:;’l‘;‘; VR2 L‘:‘QE‘LT;?:;?I 'Fvsfgéo:

Initializing (Memory clearing) Method
To clear memory contents of microcomputer and restore to the state of shipment at the factory, take the following step.
@ While pressing the Keys 1 and 7 of the front panel insert power cord into the AC outlet.

FRONT END

c1 C2 c6 FET1 ce
22p 15 L2 8p 35K101 5p
ANT. (D f— !
C4, ,0~5
R
b} S A =
i gt —L " K
— T Lan :: = —
@ = E 8 g 2 &
& B "{L (] &
®l M <+ > < 4 .
- o] 3
of & g & 2
GND @T13 R1S
15 16 A 24
0.022u -[- 2200p -1- 0.0222 FET2 470 ]"0.022u
AGC (3 VvY Wy 2SK241 VvV ’
Cc14 RS R10 R13 L R17
0.022 10k 100 > 330
vt 8 - ®0s¢
%s ouT
p
+B (6 R711‘: )ms
2KF
25C2669
C17 -
47p T

EXTERNAL TERMINALS
ANT

NC

AGC

GND

Vit

+B

IF OUT

OSC OuUT

ONOO AN

13
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SEMICONDUCTORS

®IC's

BA4558F (IC003)

SAAG579T (IC005)

LC7074M (IC006)

LM7001M (1C004)

14

AoutPuT[F—~ @ v+
A-INPUT E% 7] B OUTPUT
A +INPUT [E] gm B~INPUT
v~ [ [5] B+INPUT

Zl: Symbol | Description

1 |QUAL {Quality indication output.

2 | Rooa RDS data output.

3 | Vret Reference voltage output (0.5 Vopa).
4 |MUX Multiplex signal input.

5 |Vopa +5V supply voltage for analog part.
6 | Vssa Ground for analog part (OV).

7 [CIN Subcarrier input to comparator.

8 | SCOUT | Subcarrier output of reconstruction filter
9 | TSTLD | Test control.

10 [TEST Test enabile.

11 | Vssp Ground for digital part (OV).

12 { Vobbp +5V supply voltage for digital part.
13 | OSCI Oscillator input.

14 [OSCO | Oscillator output.

15 | T57 57 kHz clock signal output.

16 { RDCL RDS clock output.

osct [1] [15] osc2
ano [ 2] [17] anD
ano [3] 16 }—» CLOCK-OUT
Res [ [15]— DaTA-OUT
CLOCK-IN—»{ 5 [14}—» DATA START
DATAIN—[ 6 [13]—» ERROR
CORR. SEL—#{ 7 [12]—» CORRECTION
cLED. SEL—»{ 8 11 Je— D CONTROL
v 2] [10}—» RECEIVE
xouT L1 [20] Vs
XIN (2] [19] PD2
NC (] - 18] PD1
cE [4] = [17] vbD2
cL [&] 3 6] VDD1
DATA (6 2 5] NC
svc [} Z [14] FMIN
Boi (& [13] NC
B0z 9] [72] AMIN
803 (10 i NG
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LA1265(S) (1C001)
LA3401 (1C002) LA1265(S)
7\
\Uy
Vee
Post
A%sp 10
S Curve 9
12
" LED
22 PEDet. Drive 8
1 Y |
S meter »{ SD Adj
&
LA3401
—mer_@—‘
SYMMETRICAL LycoSTeP |
REOCTANCE
CIRCUIT r
> N o T o T
MUTING CONTROL
FM AM CHANGE OVER
NJM78MO6GFA(S) (1C008)
NJM78M12FA(S) (1C007)
NJM78M Series
iNPUT g )Tl
iy L 34
FroTEeTon 32
1: Output il | e > 7 ) OLULY,
: Outpu 3
2:GND
3+ lnput =
GND @I>

15



1 TU-A 25RO

TMP87CM71F-6427 (1C201)

e TMP87CM71F-6427 Port Allocation Table

Zl: Symbol | VO ; Logic Slgg:ig Function ::l: Symbol | O { Logic Slzﬁl‘il Function

1 | STOP | L — | Power down detection (‘L =at power down). 41 | 6G 0 — — | FL tubs control output for 6G.

2 | GND i — — | Notused. 42176 o} — — | FL tube control output for 7G.

3 | RDS ST | Serial | — | RDS data (start) input. 43 1 8G o] — — | FL tube control output for 8G.

4 | RES [o] L H | LC7074 reset output, 44 | 9G 0 —_ — | FL tube control output for 9G.

5 | GND i - — | Notused. 45 110G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 10G.

6 | GND | — — | Notused. 46 | 116G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 11G.

7 |GND | — — | Notused. 47 112G [¢] — — | FL tube control output for 12G.

8 | GND | — — | Notused. 48 113G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 13G.

9 | GND | — — | Connectto GND. 49 | 14G 6] _ — | FL tube control output for 14G.
10 | TUNED | L — | Tuned signal input (“L"=at tuned in). 50 | SO (a) ol — — | FL tube control output for P{a).
11 | GND | — — | Not used. 51 1 81(b) 0 — — | FL tube control output for P(b).
12 | RESET | L -— | Reset input. 52 | 82(c) o] — — | FL tube control output for P(c).
13 | XIN [ — — | Oscillation circuit (4MHz). 53 | S3(d) o0l — — | FL tube controt output for P(d).
14 | XOUT | — — | Oscillation circuit (4MHz). 54 | 84 (e} 0] — — | FL tube control output for P(e).
15 | Vss PW | — — | GND 55 1 S5(f) 0 _ — | FL tube control output for P(f).
16 | GND i — — | Notused. 56 | S6 (g) 0} — — | FL tube control output for P(g).
17 | REM | L — | Remote control signal input. 57 | 87(h) 0 — — | FLtube control output for P(h).
18 | STEREO | L — | Stereo signal input (“L’=at stereo). 58 188() 0 — — | FlL tube control output for P(j).

19 | RDSCK I | Serial | — | RDS data (clock) input. 59 | S9 (k) 0 — — | FL tube control output for P(k).
20 | RDSDATA { | Seriai { — | RDS data (data) input. 60 | $10(m) 0 — — | FL tube control output for P{m).
2t | GND | — — | Notused. 61 | S11(n) 0 — - | FL tube controf output for P(n).
22 | PLLCK O | Serial L | LM7001 control output for PLL-CK. 62 | S12(p) 6] — — | FL tube control output for P(p).
23 | PLLDATA O | Serial L | LM7001 controf output for PLL-DATA. 63 | S13(q) 0 — — | FL tube control output for P(q).
24 | PLLSTB 0 H L | LM7001 control output for PLL-STB. 64 {S14(n) o — — | FL tube control output for P(r).
25 | NC 0 — — | RF attenuat or control output. 65 | 815(s) 0 — — | FL tube controf output for P(s).
26 | IF MODE 0 H H IF mode switch control (*H"=wide, “L"=narrow). 66 | Vkk Pw|l — — |25y

7 Q%L% o L | L |auTomMANUAL control signal (L7=AUTO). 2; g:g : =1 = :Z: 3::3

28 | GND [ — — | Notused. 69 [ GND I — — | Not used.

29 | POWER 0 H L | Power supply switch control output (‘H"=ON). 70 | GND [ . — | Not used.

30 | WIDE 0 H H 1 Wide LED control. 71 | GND [ — — | Not used.

31 | NARROW 0 H L { Narrow LED control. 72 [ GND [ _ — | Not used.

32 [ GND | — — | Notused. 73 | KEY1 | — — | Key input (A/D conversion input).
33 | Voo PW| — — | +5V 74 | KEY2 [ — — | Key input (A/D conversion input).
34 | NC | — | Notused. 75 | KEY3 | — — | Key input (A/D conversion input).
35 [ NC | — — | Notused. 76 | KEY4 | —_— — | Key input (A/D conversion input).
3% | 1G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 1G. Forwarding country setting.

37 | 2G [} —_ — | FL tube control output for 2G. 77 | VER ! - | (5V: Europe, UK. GND:USA, Canada)
38 | 3G 0 —_ — | FL tube control output for 3G. 78 | VER i — — | Specification setting.

39 | 4G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 4G. 79 | MUTE 0 H H | MUTE output (*H"=MUTE).

40 | 5G 0 — — | FL tube control output for 5G. 80 | GND | — — | Not used.
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® TRANSISTORS

DTA114EK
DTC114EK
DTC144EK
DTC323TK

1 : GND/Emitter
2 : In/Base
3 : Qut/Collector

25K209(Y/GR)

1 : Drain
2 : Source
3: Gate

TU-425RD

R1 ouT
IN N ouT
R2 GND(#)
GND (+)

R1 R2
DTA114EK 10 Kohm | 10 Kohm

R1 ouT
N N our N R1 ouT(0)
re G ®
aD

GND(E)
R R2 R1
DTC114EK 10 Kohm 10 Kohm DTC323TK | 2.2 Kohm

DTC144EK 47 Kohm 47 Kohm

® DIODES (including LED)

1585252

:*9:3=<

Biack ¢

1SR35-200A

Blue

Orange

2SK211(Y/GR) 2SA1362(Y/GR)
2SC2712(Y/GR)
2SC2996(Y)
2SC3326(A/B)
1: Gate 1 : Emitter
2 : Drain 2 : Base
3: Source 3 : Collector
1SS110 MTZJ3.3A
MTZJ6.8C
MTZJ8.2B
:y:): MTZJ27D
Verdure - Navy Blue 76_

SLR-56MG70 (Green)

Short
(Cathode) Long
(Anode)
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1 TU-425RD

@ REMOTE SENSOR
SBX1610-52 (RM201)

<’ ic1 IC1  CX20106A Chip
NN NN Y W D1 : PIN Photo Diode Chip
C1, C2, C4 : Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitor
UM c3 C3 : SL Characteristic £5%
[ 4 X
124 5 = foin) o] deged 3 R1 : Gain Adjuster
STANDARD LT R2 : fo Adjuster +1% USE
1.Vece TRANSMITTER 1 Xat] R3, R4 115%
2.0utput T e {fo : Carrier frequency, 38kHz)
3.GND C 47
4.Case Fin .
5.Case Fin 4= —2
GND Vee

® FLD (FIP14AM7R) (FL201)

68

Il

35

11|

o

ADS EON TA TP RT PRY TUNED AUTO RFATT MEMO CH TAPE 12

W W W

20 25

14G

a b cde f g h j k p qr
RDS EON TA TP RT PRY TUNED STEREO AUTO RFATT MEMO CH TAPE 12

N/l | Iz | N N N
B e e e

Wl \"/
mw/w

136G 126G 11G 10G 9G 8G 7G 6G 5G 4G 3G 2G 14
TERMINAL CONNECTION
(UPPER)
TERMINAL NO. 68 67 66 65 64 63 62 61 60 59 58 57 5 55 54 583 52
ELECTRODE Fi Ft NP NP .NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP__NP NP NP
TERMINAL NO. 51 50 49 48 47 46 45 44 43 42 41 40 39 38 I ¥ 3
ELECTRODE NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP F2 F2
(LOWER)
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 3B 34
TERMINAL NO. P
ELECTRODE 14G 136G 126 11G 10G 9G 8G 7G 6G 56 4G 3G 26 1G F2 R
a
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17
TERMINAL NO. P P P P P P P P P P P P p P P
ELECTRODE F1 Fi
S r q p n m k j h g f [ d c b
Notes: F: Filament NP: No. Pin
G: Grid
P: Anode
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— TU-425RD

NOTE FOR PARTS LIST

@ Part indicated with the mark* @ " are not always in stock and possibly to take a long period of time for supplying, or in
some case supplying of part may be refused.

® When ordering of part, clearly indicate "1" and "I" (i} to avoid mis-supplying.

@ Ordering part without stating its part number can not be supplied.

@ Part indicated with the mark “x* is not illustrated in the exploded view.

@ Not including Carbon Film 5%, 1/4W Type in the P.W.Board parts list. (Refer to the Schematic Diagram for those parts.)

WARNING:

Parts marked with this symbol A have critical characteristics.

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

o Resistors e Capacitors
Ex.: BN 14K 2E 182 G FR Ex.: CE 04W 1H 2R2 M BP
Type Shape Power Resist- Allowable Others Type Shape Dislectric Capacity Allowabls Others
and per- ance error and per- strength error
I formance I \ formance ‘ I
RD : Carbon 28 :1/BW [ F :+1% P : Pulse-resistant type CE : Aluminum foil 0 863V F %1% HS : High stability type
RC : Composition 2E :1/4W | G :12% NL : Low noise type slectrolytic
RS : Metal oxide film 2H :1/2W | J 1 26% NB : Non-burning type CA : Aluminum solid 1A 10V G 1 2% BP : Non-polar type
RW : Winding 3A D 1W K 1 +10% FR : Fuse-resistor electrolytic
RN : Metal film 30 2w M :£20% F :Lead wire forming CS : Tantalum electrolytic | 1C 18V | J :15% HR : Ripple-resistant type
RK : Metal mixture 3F AW CQ : Film 1E :25V | K :310% DL : For charge and discharge
3H :5W CK : Ceramic 1V 135V | M :120% HF : For assuring high
frequency
) CC : Ceramic 1H 50V Z :+80% U :ULpart
* Resistance CP : Oil 2A : 100V -20% C :CSApart
1 8 2 = 1800 ohm = 1.8 kohm CM : Mica 2B :125V | P :4100% | W :UL-CSAtype
T Indicates number of zeros after effective number. CF : Metallized 2C :160v 0% | F :lLead wire forming
2.digit effective number, CH : Metallized 2D :200V ] C :10.25pF
- 9 - 2E 250V | D :40.5pF
* Units: ohm 2H :500V | = : Others
24 630V
1 R 2 = 1.2ohm
T— 1-digit effective number. *C
e " . T apacity (electrolyte oni
_D————— 2-dligit effective number, decimal point indicated by R. P ¥ ( ¥ v)
* Units: ohm 2.2 2 = 2200pF

l T Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.
« Units: yuF.

2 R 2 = 2.2uF

{ T 1-digit effective number.

2-digit effective number, decimal point indicated by R.
*» Units: pF.

* Capacity (except electroiyte)
2 22 = 2200pF = 0.0022uF

‘ T—{(More than 2)— Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.
* Units: uF.

2 2 1 =20pF

l r—-—(0 or1) Indicates number of zeros after effective number.

2-digit effective number.
» Units: pF.

« When the dielectric strength is indicated in AC, “AC" is included after the dieelectric
strength vaiue.

NOTE

@ RC-176 (499 0277 004) is remote controller which is usable for this unit.
It is supplied with the Pre-main amplifier that is produced by our company.
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| TU-425RD (XS

PARTS LIST OF P.W. BOARD
1U-2947 MAIN UNIT ASS’Y

Ref. No. | Part No. | Part Name |  Remarks Ref No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks
SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP RESISTORS GROUP
1C001 263 0891 001 | IC LA1265(S) VR002 211 6093 941 | Semi fixed resistor 10 kohm VO6PB103
1C002 263 0439 007 | IC LA3401 VR003,004 | 211 6093 967 | Semi fixed resistor 47 kohm V0ePB473
1C003 263 0672 903 | IC BA4558F
1C004 263 0791 907 | IC LM7001M RO01 247 0005 999 | Carbon chip 240 ohm 110W | RM73B--241J
1C005 262 1701 906 | IC :SAA6579T R002 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kehm 1/10W RM73B-102J
1C006 262 1929 908 | IC LC7074M R003 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 110W | RM73B-103J
1C007 2630794 001 | IC NIM78M12FA(S) Regulator +12V R004 247 0010 929 | Carbon chip 15 kohm 1/10W RM73B--153J
1C008 263 0792 003 | IC NJM78MOGFA(S) Regulator +6V R005~007 | 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 140W | RM73B--331J
1C201 262 2297 008 | IC TMP87CM71F-6427 p-com R008 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B-1014
TROO1 269 0083 901 | Transistor DTA114EK Built in resistor R009 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W RM73B--331J
TR002 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Buit in resistor R010 247 0008 902 | Carbon chip 1.8 kohm 110W | RM73B~182J
TR0O3 275 0074 902 | Transistor 2SK211(Y/GR) N type FET RO11 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W RM73B--331J
TRO04,005 | 273 0411 909 | Transistor 25C2996(Y) RO12 247 0007 961 | Carbon chip 1.2 kohm 1/10W RM73B--122J
TRO06 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Built in resistor RO13 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W RM73B--331J
TR007,008 | 269 0066 902 | Transistor DTC323TK Built in resistor R014 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B-101J
TR0O09 275 0075 901 | Transistor 25K209(Y/GR) N type FET R016,017 | 247 0008 960 | Carbon chip 3.3 kohm 1/10W RM73B--332J
TRO10 273 0403 904 | Transistor 25C2712(Y/GR) R018 247 0011 928 | Carbon chip 39 kohm 1/40W | RM73B--393J
TRO11-~013| 269 0083 901 | Transistor DTA114EK Built in resistor Ro19 247 0008 960 | Carbon chip 3.3 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--332J
TRO14 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Built in resistor R020,021 | 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--103J
TRO15 271 0264 901 | Transistor 25A1362(Y/GR) R022 247 0009 901 | Carbon chip 4.7 kohm 1/10W RM73B-472J
TRO16,017 | 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Built in resistor R022,023 | 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W | RM73B~562J
TRO18 269 0083 901 { Transistor DTA114EK Buitt in resistor R024 247 0011 986 | Carbon chip 68 kohm 1/10W RM73B--683J
TRO19-021| 273 0348 904 | Transistor 25C3326(A/B) R025 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W RM73B--562J
TR022 271 0264 901 | Transistor 25A1362(Y/GR) R026~028 | 247 0012 927 | Carbon chip 100 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--104J
TR023 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Buitt in resistor R029,030 | 247 0012 998 | Carbon chip 200 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--204J
TR024,025 | 273 0411 909 | Transistor 25C2996(Y) RO3t 247 0011 915 | Carbon chip 36 kohm 1/10W RM73B-363J
TR027,028 | 269 0066 902 | Transistor DTC323TK Built in resistor R032 247 0012 985 | Carbon chip 180 kohm 1/10W | RM73B-184J
TR029,030 | 275 0075 901 | Transistor 28K209(Y/GR) Ntype FET R033,034 | 247 0008 960 | Carbon chip 3.3 kehm 1/10W RM73B--332J
TR031,032 | 273 0411 909 | Transistor 25C2996(Y) R035 247 0010 929 | Carbon chip 15 kohm 110W RM73B--153J
TR033,024 | 269 0083 901 | Transistor DTA114EK Built in resistor R036 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B-103J
TR035~037| 269 0054 901 | Transistor DTC144EK Built in resistor R037 247 0010 958 | Carbon chip 20 kohm 1/10W RM73B--203J
TR038 273 0403 904 | Transistor 23C2712(Y/GR) R038 247 0010 929 | Carbon chip 15 kohm 1/10W RM73B--153J
TR039,040 | 269 0082 902 | Transistor DTC114EK Built in resistor R039 247 0010 958 | Carbon chip 20 kohm 1/10W | RM73B-203J
D001 276 0546 909 | Diode 158110 R040,041 | 247 0004 906 | Carbon chip 39 ohm 1/10W RM73B--390J
D002 276 0616 907 | Diode 185252 R042,043 | 247 0008 960 | Carbon chip 3.3 kehm 1/10W | RM73B--332J
D004 276 0616 907 | Diode 158252 R044 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B-101J
D005-009 | 276 0553 905 | Diode 13R35-200A R045 247 0009 969 | Carbon chip 8.2 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--822J
D010 276 0616 907 | Diode 188252 R046 247 0008 986 | Carbon chip 3.9 kehm 1/10W | RM73B--392J
Do11 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A Ro47 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B-103J
Do12 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 R051 247 0010 961 | Carbon chip 22 kohm 1/10W RM738-223J
D013 276 0553 905 | Diode 1SR35-200A R052 247 0007 987 | Carbon chip 1.5 kohm 110W | RM73B-152J
D014 276 0616 907 | Diode 155252 R053 247 0012 927 | Carbon chip 100 kohm 1/10W | RM73B-104J
D017-~023 | 276 0616 907 | Dicde 155252 R054 247 0013 900 | Carbon chip 220 kohm 1/10W | RM73B-224J
ZD002 276 0634 905 | Zener diode MTZJ3.3A 3.3V R055 247 0008 928 | Carbon chip 2.2 kehm 1/10W | RM73B-222.)
ZD003 276 0636 903 | Zener diode MTZJ8.28 8.2v R056 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B-102J
ZD004 276 0632 907 | Zener diode MTZJ27D 2V R058 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B-103J
ZD025 276 0633 906 | Zener diode MTZJ6.8C 6.8V R059~061 | 241 2400 953 | Carbon film 6.8 kohm 1/4W RD14B2E682J(5)
LD027,028 | 393 9516 905 { LED SLR-56MG70 Green R062 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B-102)
R063,064 | 247 0009 901 | Carbon chip 4.7 kohm 1/10W RM73B-472)
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N TU-425RD

Ref. No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks Ref No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks
R065 247 0010 945 | Carbon chip 18 kohm 1/10W RM73B--183J R210 247 0005 976 | Carbon chip 200 ohm 1/10W RM73B-201J
R066 247 0009 985 { Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--103J R211 247 0006 917 | Carbon chip 300 ohm 1/10W RM73B--301J
R067 247 0010 945 | Carbon chip 18 kohm 1/10W RM73B--183J R212 247 0006 975 | Carbon chip 510 ohm 1/10W RM73B--511J
R068 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--103J R213 247 0007 945 { Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B-102J
R070 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kehm 1/10W RM73B--102J R214 247 0008 957 | Carbon chip 3 kohm 1/10W RM738--302J
RO71 247 0006 946 | Carbon chip 390 ohm 1/10W RM73B-391J R215 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J
R072 247 0005 947 | Carbon chip 150 chm 110W RM73B--151J R216 247 0005 976 | Carbon chip 200 chm 1/10W RM73B--201J
RO73 247 0010 929 | Carbon chip 15 kohm 1/10W RM73B--153J R217 247 0006 917 | Carbon chip 300 ohm 1/10W RM738--301J
R074 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B--101J R218 247 0006 975 | Carbon chip 510 chm 1/10W RM73B-511J
RO75,076 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W RM73B--562J R219 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J
R077 247 0009 901 | Carbon chip 4.7 kehm 1/10W RM738--472J R220 247 0008 957 { Carbon chip 3 kohm 1/10W RM73B--302J
R078,079 | 247 0012 927 | Carbon chip 100 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--104J R221 247 0005 976 | Carbon chip 200 ohm 1/10W RM738--201J
RO81 247 0010 916 | Carbon chip 13 kohm 1/10W RM73B--133J R222 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 110W RM73B-102J
R083,084 | 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J R223 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W | AM73B--331J
R085,086 | 247 0004 906 | Carbon chip 39 ohm 1/10W RM738--330J R229,230 | 247 0018 905 | Carbon chip 0 ohm 1/10W RM73B--0R0K
R087-090 | 247 0012 927 | Catbon chip 100 kehm 1/10W | RM73B--104J R233~247 | 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kahm 1/10W RM73B-102J
R091 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W RM738--562J R248 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W | RM73B--562J
R092 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J R249 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J
R093 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B--101J R250~252 | 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--103J
R0%4 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 chm 110W RM73B--331J
R095 247 0007 961 | Carbon chip 1.2 kohm 1/10W RM73B--122J
R0%6 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W RM73B--331J
R097 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--1034 CAPACITORS GROUP
RO98 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 110W | RM73B~101J C001,002 | 257 0008 983 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V CK73B1H102K
R09% 247 0006 920 | Carbon chip 330 ohm 1/10W RM73B--331J €003 257 0012 966 { Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z
C004 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M
R100,101 | 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 ohm 1/10W RM73B--101J C006~012 | 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01F/50V CK73F1H103Z
R102 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kehm 1/10W RAM73B--562J C013 257 0004 961 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73SL1H101J
R103 247 0005 905 | Carbon chip 100 chm 1/10W RM738-101J C014 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01pF/50V CK73F1H103Z
R104 247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W RM73B--562J Co15 254 4260 935 | Elsctrolytic 0.47uF/50V CEO4W1HR47M
R105 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM73B--103J co1e 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1HO10M
R106 247 0010 945 | Carbon \chip 1§ kghrr_\ thl QW - Cco17 257 0012 982 | Ceramic chip 0.022VF/50V CK73F1H2232
co18 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M
247 0009 927 | Carbon chip 5.6 kohm 1/10W RM73B--562J Cco19 257 0004 961 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73SL1H101J
Mot i €020 254 4313 921 | Electrolytic 224F/50V CEO4W1TH220M(ASF)
Ri11 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RAM73B--102J co21 254 4260 922 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V CE04W1HR33M
R112 247 0009 901 | Carbon chip 4.7 kohm 110W RM73B--472J C023 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEG4WIHO10M
R113 247 0009 985 | Carbon chip 10 kohm 1/10W RM738--103J Co24 254 4260 919 { Electrolytic 0.22uF/50V CE04W1HR22M
Ri14 247 0010 958 | Carbon chip 20 kehm 1/10W RM738--203J C025 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEQ4W1HO10M
R115 247 0018 905 | Carbon chip 0 ohm 1/10W RM73B--0R0K C026 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z
R120,121 | 247 1018 904 | Carbon chip 0 chm 1/8W RM73B2BOR0OK C027 256 1034 940 | Metalizde 0.056F/50V CF93A1H563J
€028 254 4313 921 | Electrolytic 22uF/50V CE04W1H220M(ASF)
R201,202 | 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J 0030,031 255 4237 932 | Film cap. 510pF/100V CQI3P2A511J(NH)
R203 247 0006 975 | Carbon chip 510 ohm 1/10W RM73B--511J C034,035 | 255 4232 982 | Film cap. 2200pF/100V CQI3P2A222J(NH)
R204 247 0006 917 | Carbon chip 300 ohm 1/10W RM73B--301J C036 254 4492 907 | Electrolytic 47uF/25V CEO4WIE47OM(ASF)
R205 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM73B--102J C037,038 | 254 4313 918 | Electrolytic 10uF/50V CEQ4W1H100M(ASF)
R206 247 0005 976 | Carbon chip 200 ohm 1/10W RM73B--201J 039,040 | 257 0009 953 | Ceramic chip 3900pF/50V CK73B1H392K
R207 247 0006 917 | Carbon chip 300 ohm 1/10W RM73B--301J Co41 254 4280 906 | Electrolytic 0.1F/50V CE04W1HORIM
R208 247 0006 975 | Carbon chip 510 ohm 1/10W RM73B--511J C042 254 3056 917 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEQ4D1HO10MBP(bipole)
R209 247 0007 945 | Carbon chip 1 kohm 1/10W RM738--102J C043 257 0012 982 | Ceramic chip 0.022F/50V CK73F1H223Z
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1 TU-425RD PRI

Ref. No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks Ref No. | PartNo. ] Part Name Remarks
C044 254 4254 938 | Electrolytic 47ufF/16V CEQ4W1C470M OTHER PARTS Qty
©045,046 | 257 0002 989 | Ceramic chip 18pF/50V CC73SL1H180J — (P.W.board) )
co47 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01pF/50V CK73F1H103Z
C048 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CEQ4W1HO10M L201 235 0060 950 | Inductor 10pH 1
C049 257 0004 961 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73SL1H101J 202,203 | 2350060 905 | Inductor 2.2uH 2
C050,051 | 257 0016 962 | Ceramic chip 27pF/50V CC73CH1H270J(temp.)
€052 254 4250 916 | Electrolytic 47uF/6.3V CE04W0J470M CF001 261 0085 002 | Ceramic filter SFE10.7MXH-A 1
€053 254 4260 951 | Electrolytic 2.21F/50V CE04W1H2R2M CF003 261 0078 006 | Ceramic fiter SFE10.7MM(25 kHz) 1
C054 254 4250 916 | Electrolytic 47uF/6.3V CEQ4WO0J470M CF004 261 0101 009 | Ceramic filter BFU450CAN 1
€085 257 0006 943 | Ceramic chip 560pF/50V CC73SL1HB61J CF005 261 0103 007 | :Ceramic resonator CSB456F11 1
056,057 | 257 0003 933 | Ceramic chip 30pF/50V CC73SL1H3004 CF006 399 0041 901 | Ceramic resonator CSA4.00MG 1
€058 254 4250 916 | Electrolytic 47uF/6.3V CEC4WO0J470M CF007,008 | 261 0087 004 | Ceramic filter SFE10.7MS3G-A 1
C059 257 0004 961 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC738L1H101J CF201 399 0191 903 | Ceramic resonator CST4.00MGW 1
C060 254 4260 951 | Electrolytic 2.2uF/50V CEO4W1H2R2M
Co61 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CEO4W1C100M LF0O01 232 0159 008 | :Anti birdie filter 1
Cco62 254 4504 701 | Electrolytic 2200uF/35V CE04W1V222MC(ASF) LF002,003 | 232 0148 006 | :MPX filter 2
C063 254 4260 948 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1HO10M
Co64 259 0007 702 | Super cap. 8200,F/5.5V $B CAP==822=C T001 231 1132 005 | AM IFT (SFL450J3) 1
C065 254 4250 958 | Electrolytic 470uF/6.3V CE04W0J471M T002 231 2096 001 | MW Ant-Osc. coil 1
C066 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M 2312097 000 | FM IF Det.

057 | 2570012 966 | Ceramic chip QOTUF/SOV | CK73F1H108Z '

C068 254 4260 977 | Electroiytic 4.7uf/50V CEO4W1H4R7M

Co69 254 4258 950 | Electrolytic 100uF/35V CEQ4W1V101M

€070 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z XL0O1 399 0075 003 | Crystal 7.2 MHz 1

con 254 4258 918 | Electrolytic 10uF/35V CEO4W1V100M XL002 399 0178 007 | Crystal 4.332 MHz

C072 256 1034 937 | Metalizde 0.047pF/50V CF93A1H473J

€073-075 | 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z RM201 499 0150 008 | Remocon sensor SBX1610-52 1

€076 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M

co77 257 0002 921 | Ceramic chip 10pF/50V CC73SL1H100D FL2O 393 4155 002 | FLD (FIP14AM7R) 1

Co78 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01F/50V CK73F1H103Z

079 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10pF/16V CE04W1C100M 216 0079 005 | FM front end (U) 1

C080 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01F/50V CK73F1H103Z

cost 254 4254 909 | Electrolytic 10pF/16V CE04W1C100M 205 0847 004 | 3 P antenna terminal (PAL/F) 1

Co082 256 1034 979 | Metalizde 0.1uF/50V CF93A1H104J JK101 205 0274 004 | 2 P connector base 1

€083~085 | 257 0004 961 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73SL1H101J SW201~222( 212 5604 910 | Tact switch 22

Co86 257 0008 983 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V CK73B1H102K

cos7 254 4254 909 | Elecirolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M CNO06 204 0265 065 | 6 P KR-DA connector cord 1

£089~097 | 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z CN003 203 4808 027 | 3 P KR-DA connector cord 1

C099 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z CNOO5 203 8357 011 | 5 P KR-DA connector cord 1

c10 257 0012 982 | Ceramic chip 0.022uF/50V CK73F1H223Z CB006 205 0343 061 | 6 P connector base (KR-PH) 1

C104 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z CB003 205 0343 032 | 3 P connector base (KR-PH) 1

CB005 205 0343 058 | 5 P connector base (KR-PH) 1

c201 254 4258 950 | Electrotytic 100uF/35V CEO4W1Vi01M CN23AB | 205 0990 003 | 23 P connector base 2

‘C202 254 4250 929 | Electrolytic 100pF/6.3V CE04WO0J101M TPA 205 0190 036 | 3 P NH connector base 1

C204 257 0012 966 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73F1H103Z 203 0598 001 | 1 P SIN cord Assy White 1
2030598014 | 1 P SIN cord Ass'y Yellow 1
417 0307 008 | Heat sink 1
471 3304 015 | Bind screw 3x8 2

22




g TU-A25R02 28

PRINTED WIRING BOARD
1 i 2 | 3 : 4 5 6

1U-2947 MAIN UNIT ASS'Y

A
1U-2947 MAIN UNIT ASS'Y
— 1 { Tuner Uiinit
—2 | Digplay Unit
— 3 | Tact Switch Unit
—4 | Power Trans Unit i
—5 | Power Switch Unit
—6 | infet Unit Fzol T T
POWER TRANS
iU-2947-6 B

T

hmiiml
2URE0 ] TRED
. £

“% Rel %_;%1‘32!
: R

IU-2947-2 WS 4y w by B

23



EXPLODED VIEW

\
\
AY
\"o A \/
A

/)

il
v /

\7/ &

WARNING:

]
k2]
=
k7]

=

Q
8

i

5]
]

]

o
82
=
=

o

[]

>

]
<

Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

Parts marked with this symbol A B
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PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW

TU-4A25RD B

22 | 216 0079 005
23 | 205 0274 004
24 | 205 0847 004
461 0551 026
26 | 499 0150 008
27 | 1430877 239
28 | 0090128 015
29 | 2125604 910
30 | 254 4504 701
31 | 001 0066 005
513 1642 002
33 | 5131144 005
34 | 445 8004 007

* % % %
8

FM front end (U)

2 P connector base

3 P antenna terminal (PAL/F)
Rubber shest

Remocon sensor SBX1610-52
Window

23 P FF Cable

Tact switch

Electrolytic cap.2200F/35V
Earth wire

No. sheet

Masking sheet

Wire clamper

JK101

Power trans
RM201

CN23
SW201~222
coe2

Ref. No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks |Q’ty] | RefNo. | PartNo. | Part Name | Remarks |Q'ty
O] 1| 1U-2947 |Main unit Ass'y 1s SCREWS
14 — Tuner unit (1) 101 | 4737002 021 | Screw 3x8 (S) BK CBTS(S)-B 4
12 — Display unit ) 102 | 4737508 017 | Screw 3x10 (P) BK CBTS(P)-B 13
13 — Tact swiich unit (1) 103 | 475 2003 034 | Spring washer ¢ 3 BKNI 1
1-4 — Power trans unit 1) 104 | 4737015018 | Screw 3x8 (S) BK CBTS(S)-B 7
15 — Power switch unit W 105 | 477 0064 107 | Fixing screw 3x10 5
16 — Inlet unit ) 106 — —
® 2 | 411 0942 708 | ::Chassis 1 107 | 473 8007 025 | Cup screw 3x8 2
O] 3 | 412 2762 002 | P.W.B. holder 1 108 | 4730263 005 | 3 P swelling screw Black model 4
® 4 | 412 2741 007 | P.W.B. holder (H=8) 1 108 | 473 0263018 | 3 P swelling screw Gold model 4
5 | 104 0208 308 | Foot Ass'y 4 109 | 477 0276 018 | Earth screw 1
@® 6 | 144 2511 004 | Front panel Ass'y Black model 1 110 | 471 3304 015 | Screw 3x8 CBS-Z 2
@® 6 | 144 2511 017 | Front panel Ass'y Gold model 1 111 | 4737501 030 | Screw 3x20 (P} CBTS(P)-Z 1
7 1 113 1740 005 | :Tact bution -A Black model 3
7 | 1131740 018 | Tact button -A Gold model 3
8 | 113 1741 020 | :Tact button -B Black model 1
8 | 113 1741 033 | Tact button -B Gold mode! 1
9 | 1131292 207 | Push button (P) Black model i
9 | 1131292 223 | Push button (P) Gold model 1
10 | 412 2814 002 | Card spacer (L=8) 1
® {11 | 105 1115 095 | :Rear panel 1
® 12 | 146 1484 206 | :Inner pane! Black mode! 1
@® 146 1484 219 | =:Inner panel Gold model 1 i
393 9516 905 | LED SLR-56MG70 Green D027,028 | 2 PAC KI NG & ACC ESSO RI ES
15 | 113 1784 003 | Tact bution Black model 1 Ref No. | Part No. Part Name Remarks |Q'ty
15 | 113 1784 016 | Tact button Gold model 1 ® 151 | GEN 2723 -2 | Envelope sub. Ass'y s
16 — —_ @® 151-1 | 5050283018 | :Poly cover 1)
@ 17 | 461 0577 000 | Rubber sheet Front panel 2 151-2 | 5112916 003 | Inst. manual (1)
100x15xT1 151-3 | 203 2310009 | 2 p pin cord )
@® 18 | 102 0413 207 | Top cover Black model 1 231 0922 009 | Loop antenna (1)
® 18 | 102 0413 210 | Top cover Gold model 1
20 | 393 4155 002 | F.L.tube (FIP14AM7R)

to safety.

® 505 0131 050 | Cabinet cover 1
® 153 | 503 0859 006 | :Cushion 2
@® 154 | 501 1775 060 | Carton case 1
® 155 | 5139111 001 | Color label(Gold) Goldmodel only | 2
WARNING

Be sure to use the specified parts for replacement.

o Part indicated with the mark @ are not always in stock and possibly to
take a long period of time for supplying, or in some case supplying of
part may be refused.

« Parts marked with A and shading have special characteristics important
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WARNING:
NOTES Parts marked with this symbol A\ BB have critical charactaristics.
ALL RESISTANCE VALUES IN OMM. k=1,000 OHM, M=1,000,000 OHM Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
ALL CAPACITANGCE VALUES IN MICRO FARAD. P=MICRO-MICRO FARAD CAUTION:
EACH VOLTAGE AND CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT NO SIGNAL INPUT CONDITION. Before returning the unit 10 the customer, make sure you make either (1) a
CIRCUIT AND PARTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. leakage current check or (2) a line to chassis resistance check. If the leakage

current exceeds 0.5 milliamps, or if the resistance from chassis to either side
of the power cord is less than 240 kohms, the unit is defective.

WARMNING:
DO NOT retum the unit fo the customer until the problem is located and
correcled.
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ALUES IN OHM. k=1,000 OHM, M=1,000,000 OHM Use ONLY replacement parts recommendad by the manufacturer,
VALUES IN MICRO FARAD. P=MICRO-MICRO FARAD CAUTION: H
D CURRENT ARE MEASURED AT NO SIGNAL INPUT CONDITION. Before returning the unit to the customer, make sure you make either (1) a
S ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRICR NOTICE. leakage current check or (2) a line to chassis resistance check. If the leakage
current exceeds 0.5 milliamps, or if the resistance from chassis to either side
of the power cord is less than 240 kehms, the unit is defective.
WARNING:
00 NOT retum the unit to the customer unlit the problem is located and
cofrected.
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